
High-Quality Instructional Materials and 
School Supports Provided by House Bill 1605 

Superintendent Call, December 2024



Why are High-Quality 
Instructional Materials 
(HQIM) Important?



Far Too Few Students Are on Grade-Level in Reading and Math

3

47 45 43

52 52 53%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Percent of Students that Met 
Grade Level or Above in RLA 

(Grades 3-8, English I & II)

C
O

VI
D

ST
AA

R 
Re

de
si

gn
*

50

42.5

35
40

43 41%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Percent of Students that Met 
Grade Level or Above in Math

(Grades 3-8 & Algebra I)

C
O

VI
D

ST
AA

R 
Re

de
si

gn
*

MathReading



Many teachers are spending hours developing curriculum

Source: The Opportunity Myth; The New Teacher Project, 2018; and, Failing by Design: How we make teaching too hard for mere mortals’; Pondiscio, 2016. 4

Teachers are spending 7 hours per week developing 
instructional materials but only have 3.75 hours per week 

for planning in their master schedule.



Many Students are Getting Lessons That Are Not at Grade-Level

5

A national study examined 
student classroom work to 

see if it was on grade-level.1  

17%
of lessons were at grade 

level (or higher)

TEA reproduced the study 
methodology with elementary 

Texas school systems.

19%
of lessons were at grade 

level (or higher)

Students and teachers work hard. Students get As and Bs in class, but proficiency does not grow 
because students are not consistently exposed to rigorous, grade-level materials. 

1. The Opportunity Myth, The New Teacher Project, 2018; 2. Texas-based diagnostic of instructional materials use, The New Teacher Project, 2022 



HB 1605 Overview

Additional funding (on top of the 
Instructional Materials and Technology 
Allotment (IMTA), is provided to districts 
that choose to use SBOE-approved 
materials ($40/student). An additional 
$20/student for districts printing state-
owned materials (PDF versions are free.)

Teacher Protections

Teachers cannot be required to use bi-
weekly planning time to create initial 
instructional materials unless there is 
a supplemental duty agreement with 
the teachers.

State-Owned 
Textbooks

Requires TEA to develop state-
owned textbooks that are subject to 
approval by SBOE.

Provides optional teacher training 
for districts to utilize the materials 
and a related grant for educator 
prep programs.

Requires a new vocabulary and book 
list addendum to the Reading 
Language Arts (RLA) standards.

Creates flexibility in the TEKS review 
and revision schedule.

Prohibits the use of three-cueing in 
phonics materials.

TEKS Review 
and Revision

Parent 
Transparency

Requires local school systems to 
establish a classroom instructional 
material review process.

Requires publishers to make IMRA-
approved textbooks accessible to 
parents via the Internet.

Instructional Materials Review 
and Approval (IMRA)

Creates new criteria and an overall process for 
State Board of Education (SBOE) review and 
approval. Criteria include:
• TEKS Coverage
• Quality
• Suitable for Grade and Subject
• Free from Factual Error
• No Harmful Content and Other Statutory 

Compliance
• Parent Portal Compliance



SBOE Instructional Materials Review and Approval (IMRA) Criteria

Parent Portal

Materials included on parent 
portal that meet transparency 
requirements

Material components meet 
physical and digital requirements

Physical and 
Electronic 
Specifications

Factual Errors

Materials do not contain 
factual errors

Quality Review

Material quality supports 
student’s ability to 
demonstrate proficiency in 
the standards 

Also ensures compliance 
with three-cuing ban

Suitable and Appropriate*

Content in materials meet suitability 
requirements defined by SBOE and other 
provisions of TEC (e.g., §28.002(h))

* Also ensures no obscene or harmful content 
under CIPA, TEC §28.0022, Penal Code §43.22

Standards Alignment 
Percentage

Materials cover a minimum 
percentage of standards as 
determined by SBOE (100%)

7



8

The SBOE Established a Multi-Year Plan to Complete Reviews of Instructional Materials

Cycle 2024
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2025-26

Cycle 2025
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2026-27

Cycle 2026
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2027-28

Cycle 2027
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2028-29

Cycle 2028
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2029-30

Cycle 2029
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2030-31

Cycle 2030
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2031-32

Cycle 2031
Materials in 
classrooms 
SY 2032-33

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• ELAR K–5
• SLAR K–5

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• ELAR K–5
• SLAR K–5

• Math Supplemental

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• Math Adv
• ELAR K–5
• SLAR K–5

• Math Supplemental
• RLA Supplemental

Enrichment Subjects
• Positive Character Traits
• Fine Arts 
• CTE (Batch 1)

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• Math Adv
• ELAR K–5
• SLAR K–5

• Math Supplemental
• RLA Supplemental

Enrichment Subjects
• Positive Character Traits
• Fine Arts 
• CTE (Batch 1) 
• CTE (Batch 2)
• Languages Other Than 

English (LOTE)

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• Math Advanced
• ELAR K–5
• SLAR K–5

• Math Supplemental
• RLA Supplemental

Enrichment Subjects
• Positive Character Traits
• Fine Arts 
• CTE (Batch 1) 
• CTE (Batch 2)
• CTE (Batch 3)
• Languages Other Than 

English (LOTE)
• Religious Literature

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• Math Advanced
• ELAR K–12 
• SLAR K–6
• Science K–12
• Social Studies K–12

• Math Supplemental
• RLA Supplemental

Enrichment Subjects
• Positive Character Traits
• Fine Arts 
• CTE (Batch 1) 
• CTE (Batch 2)
• CTE (Batch 3)
• Languages Other Than 

English (LOTE)
• Religious Literature

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• Math Advanced
• ELAR K–12 
• SLAR K–6
• Science K–12
• Social Studies K–12
• Prekindergarten

• Math Supplemental
• RLA Supplemental

Enrichment Subjects
• Positive Character Traits
• Fine Arts 
• CTE (Batch 1) 
• CTE (Batch 2)
• CTE (Batch 3)
• Languages Other Than 

English (LOTE)
• Religious Literature

Foundation Subjects
• Math K–12
• Math Advanced
• ELAR K–12 
• SLAR K–6
• Science K–12
• Social Studies K–12
• Prekindergarten

• Math Supplemental
• RLA Supplemental

Enrichment Subjects
• Positive Character Traits
• Fine Arts 
• CTE (Batch 1) 
• CTE (Batch 2)
• CTE (Batch 3)
• Languages Other Than 

English (LOTE)
• Religious Literature
• Health
• Physical Education

Each year IMRA reviews will cumulatively 
expand to include more courses and 
categories of instructional materials. 



9

In 2024, the SBOE reviewed 
materials in the following categories: 

Full-subject, tier-one instructional materials:

• K–5 English Language Arts and Reading 
(ELAR) 

• K–5 Spanish Language Arts and Reading 
(SLAR)

• K–12 Mathematics

Partial-subject, tier-one instructional 
materials:

• K–3 English and Spanish phonics are also up 
for review.

Full- and Partial-subject instructional 
materials contain all the following: 

Teaching support 
resources

Materials students 
use to learn & practice

Materials educators use to 
plan & teach

Aligned visuals and 
manipulatives

Guidance to differentiate 
instruction

Implementation 
Guidance 

Embedded language 
supports

Quizzes & tests

Student workbooks / 
consumables

Planning guides

Family letters Pacing calendars

Teachers’ editions

Detailed, flexible 
lesson plans

Student  readers, 
novels, trade books

Unit plans

Standards correlation 
guides



SBOE IMRA Cycle 2024 Timeline

10

2023 2024​ 2025​
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

November 2023
Agency issues request 

for materials

March 2024
Agency announces 
lists of materials to 
be reviewed

September 2024
SBOE review of IMRA reports and 
public hearing on materials

November 2024
SBOE votes to 
approve/reject materials

December 2024 – 
February 2025
Agency executes contracts. 
Bluebonnet available for 
requisition by 12/16/24.

May–December 2025
Districts may requisition new 
materials in EMAT for School Year 
2025–26 using new formula 
funding

May 29, 2024
All instructional materials under 
review by the SBOE were made 
publicly available for review

May–August 2024
Instructional materials 
review and public 
comment period for 
submitted materials

SBOE.Texas.gov/IMRA

We are 
here

https://sboe.texas.gov/state-board-of-education/imra


11

In November of 2024, the SBOE created a list of approved 
instructional materials and a list of rejected instructional 
materials closing the first year of the IMRA process. 

32 
instructional materials 

SBOE took no action

15 
instructional materials 

added to the Rejected List

Districts may still use these materials; however, districts may not 
access the new entitlement funding for rejected products, nor any 

products where the SBOE took “no action”. 

IMRA 2024 List of SBOE-Approved 
Instructional Materials (PDF)

IMRA 2024 List of SBOE-Rejected 
Instructional Materials (PDF)

95 
instructional materials 

added to the Approved List

https://tea.texas.gov/state-board-of-education/imra/imra24-list-of-sboe-approved-instructional-materials.pdf
https://tea.texas.gov/state-board-of-education/imra/imra24-list-of-sboe-approved-instructional-materials.pdf
https://tea.texas.gov/state-board-of-education/imra/imra24-list-of-sboe-rejected-instructional-materials.pdf
https://tea.texas.gov/state-board-of-education/imra/imra24-list-of-sboe-rejected-instructional-materials.pdf


What Does This Mean for 
School Systems, Now?

12



Updates in December 2024

13

A new website to assist school districts 
in locating and selecting instructional 
materials including:

• List of instructional materials reviewed as 
part of the IMRA process

• IMRA results and agency recommendations

• SBOE determination on reviewed materials

• Technology required to use the materials

• Pricing for these materials

• Additional information to assist in 
materials selection

School systems can now examine detailed quality 
evaluations for all products reviewed in 2024

IMRA Reports Website

https://im.tea.texas.gov/
https://im.tea.texas.gov/


14

Districts Can Leverage the Information to Better Inform Instructional 
Materials Selection and Procurement Decisions. 

View full, in-depth 
review

Join Strong Foundations Planning Explore the IMRA website 
(How-to/walk-through video coming soon)

Expand to see 
rubric alignment 
and evidence from 
Texas educators

Discover status

Connect with your service center 
to get support walking through 
these resources. 

https://im.tea.texas.gov/


15

Instruction Materials Funding:
Allotment and Entitlement State Funds Defined

Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment 
(IMTA)
• A biennial allotment of money from the state 

instructional materials and technology fund to Texas 
public schools. This has also been referred to as the 
Technology and Instructional Materials Allotment or 
TIMA in past legislation. 

• The most recent biennium allotted $171.82 per student 
and an additional $15.58 per emergent bilingual 
student.

SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials 
Entitlement ($40 / student / year) 
• An annual additional entitlement of $40 per enrolled 

student credited to a district’s Instructional Materials 
and Technology Account to procure instructional 
materials placed on the approved list maintained by 
the SBOE through the IMRA process under TEC, §31.022. 
See TEC, §48.307

State-Developed Open Education Resource (OER) 
Entitlement ($20 / student / year)
• An annual additional entitlement of up to $20 per enrolled 

student credited to a district’s Instructional Materials and 
Technology Account for expenses incurred in the printing 
and shipping of SBOE-approved open education resources 
(Bluebonnet Learning). See TEC, §48.308​

For a deeper dive into materials funding, visit the 
Instructional Materials Funding web page and view 

the Instructional Materials Funding Webinar

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/Docs/ED/htm/ED.31.htm#31.022
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/Docs/ED/htm/ED.48.htm#:%7E:text=September%201%2C%202023.-,Sec.%2048.307,-.%20%20ADDITIONAL%20STATE%20AID
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/Docs/ED/htm/ED.48.htm#:%7E:text=other%20Sec.%2048.308.-,Sec.%2048.308,-.%20%20ADDITIONAL%20STATE%20AID
https://tea.texas.gov/academics/instructional-materials/procure-instructional-materials-in-emat/instructional-materials-funding
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nVKK2KHXesU


Updates in December 2024

16

EMAT updates for instructional materials 
procurement, reporting, and LEA account 
management:
• The applicable $40- and $20-per-student 

entitlements for SBOE-approved instructional 
materials will be visible in EMAT. 

• Requisition of Bluebonnet Learning products for SY 
2025–26 will be available this week (12/12/24).

• Requisition functionality for all approved products 
will begin in Spring of 2025, after final contracts are 
signed with publishers.

EMAT has been updated with new 
allotment funds for school systems



17

New SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials Funding Scenario

District Profile–Example ISD

Snapshot of November 2024 Allotment - Amounts
Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment 
Carryover Funding from previous biennium

$3,044

Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment 
Remaining from current biennium (24-25)

$ 1,849,121

When purchasing SBOE-Approved HQIM, new formula 
funding is available.  If no purchases are made, the 
funding accumulates in a school system’s account. 

SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials 
Entitlement (Annual/Carryover) SY 2023–24

$ 413,520

SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials 
Entitlement (Annual/Carryover) SY 2024–25

$ 414,600

Edition 1, SBOE-Approved, State-Developed 
OER Entitlement (Annual) SY 2024–25

$207,300When purchasing printed Bluebonnet Learning materials, 
district access annual OER materials funding.

Total Instructional Materials Funding Available:  $2,680,285 

IMTA funds can be used to purchase any materials.

Student Enrollment SY 2023-24:  10,338
Student Enrollment SY 2024-25:  10,365



• Districts have local discretion when selecting 
instructional materials (Texas Education Code 
31.0211)

• The State Board of Education reviews materials, 
including OER, and decides what high-quality 
material is available to schools (TEC 31.022)

• Parents have a right to review all instructional 
materials (TEC 26.006)

• Parents have a right to temporarily remove a 
child from a class or school activity (TEC 26.010)

18

Instructional Material 
Decisions are Local 
in Texas



Bluebonnet Learning 
Overview



HB 1605 Overview

Additional funding (on top of the 
Instructional Materials and Technology 
Allotment (IMTA), is provided to districts 
that choose to use SBOE-approved 
materials ($40/student). An additional 
$20/student for districts printing state-
owned materials (PDF versions are free.)

Teacher Protections

Teachers cannot be required to use bi-
weekly planning time to create initial 
instructional materials unless there is 
a supplemental duty agreement with 
the teachers.

State-Owned 
Textbooks

Requires TEA to develop state-
owned textbooks that are subject to 
approval by SBOE.

Provides optional teacher training 
for districts to utilize the materials 
and a related grant for educator 
prep programs.

Requires a new vocabulary and book 
list addendum to the Reading 
Language Arts (RLA) standards.

Creates flexibility in the TEKS review 
and revision schedule.

Prohibits the use of three-cueing in 
phonics materials.

TEKS Review 
and Revision

Parent 
Transparency

Requires local school systems to 
establish a classroom instructional 
material review process.

Requires publishers to make IMRA-
approved textbooks accessible to 
parents via the Internet.

Instructional Materials Review 
and Approval (IMRA)

Creates new criteria and an overall process for 
State Board of Education (SBOE) review and 
approval. Criteria include:
• TEKS Coverage
• Quality
• Suitable for Grade and Subject
• Free from Factual Error
• No Harmful Content and Other Statutory 

Compliance
• Parent Portal Compliance



21

SBOE-Approved Bluebonnet Learning Materials are available for 
Schools to Order in Print for the 2025-26 SY

Bluebonnet Learning, Mathematics, K-5
• Kinder (50 minute lessons)
• Grade 1 (60 minute)
• Grade 2
• Grade 3
• Grade 4
• Grade 5

Bluebonnet Learning, Mathematics, Secondary
• Grade 6 (45 minute)
• Grade 7
• Grade 8
• Algebra I

Bluebonnet Learning, Reading/Language Arts, K-5
• Kinder Skills (60 minute)
• Grade 1 Skills
• Grade 2 Skills

• Kinder Knowledge (60 minute)
• Grade 1 Knowledge
• Grade 2 Knowledge

• Grade 3 Knowledge & Skills (120 minute)
• Grade 4 RLA (90 minute)
• Grade 5 RLA

Materials include lesson plans & 
teacher guides, student editions, 
readers, etc., for a full school year

Spanish K-5 RLA materials are available for pilot in 2025-26 using IMTA



22

Example Bluebonnet Print Order Procurement Scenario 
with New State Supports – Small District

In November 2024, the SBOE approves Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 in Math & RLA

Instructional Material–Math K-5
Total Price for all Classrooms:   $33,204

District Profile – Example ISD
Student Enrollment SY 2023-24: 1,582
Student Enrollment SY 2024-25: 1,578

Snapshot of November 2024 New Allotment 
(excluding pre-existing Instructional Materials & Technology Allotment)

SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials 
Entitlement (Annual/Carryover) SY 2023–24

$63,280

SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials 
Entitlement (Annual/Carryover) SY 2024–25

$ 63,120

Edition 1, SBOE-Approved, State-Developed 
OER Entitlement (Annual) SY 2024–25

$31,560

Total 1605 Formula Funding Available: $157,960

Instructional Material–Math 6-Alg
Total Price for all Classrooms:   $ 6,456

Instructional Material–RLA K-5
Total Price for all Classrooms:   $41,532

Spanish language versions of Bluebonnet are 
also available for 2024-25 SY but would need to 
be purchased in that year only with IMA funds.Total Cost of Materials in Year 1: $81,192



23

Example Bluebonnet Print Order Procurement Scenario 
with New State Supports – Large District

In November 2024, the SBOE approved Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 in Math & RLA

Instructional Material–Math K-5
Total Price for all Classrooms: $1,853,703

District Profile – Example ISD
Student Enrollment SY 2023-24: 73,707
Student Enrollment SY 2024-25: 73,561

Snapshot of November 2024 New Allotment 
(excluding pre-existing Instructional Materials & Technology Allotment)

SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials 
Entitlement (Annual/Carryover) SY 2023–24

$ 2,948,280

SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials 
Entitlement (Annual/Carryover) SY 2024–25

$ 2,942,440

Edition 1, SBOE-Approved, State-Developed 
OER Entitlement (Annual) SY 2024–25

$1,471,220

Total 1605 Formula Funding Available: $7,361,940

Instructional Material–Math 6-Alg
Total Price for all Classrooms: $ 321,607

Instructional Material–RLA K-5
Total Price for all Classrooms: 
$2,289,918

Spanish language versions of Bluebonnet are 
also available for 2024-25 SY but would need to 
be purchased in that year only with IMA funds.Total Cost of Materials in Year 1: $4,465,228



24

Evolution of TEA’s Instructional Materials:  Using Feedback from 
Texas Educators and Parents to Improve Materials Quality

A process of continuous improvement

CER 1.0 Pilot
Released TEKS and 
English Language 
Proficiency 
Standards (ELPS) 
aligned product for 
COVID Emergency 
Release (CER)* 
Year 1 Pilot for K–5 
RLA, K–5 Math and 
6–12 Math

CER 2.0, 3.0, and 4.0 Pilots
Released additional enhancements and changes based on previous year’s 
stakeholder feedback for K–5 RLA, K–5 Math and 6–12 Math

SY 20-21 SY 21-22 SY 22-23 SY 23-24 SY 24-25 SY 25-26

Bluebonnet
Learning

(Texas OER Edition 1)

HB 1605

Incorporates feedback 
from Texas stakeholders 
and users; SBOE reviewed 
and approved through the 
IMRA process

*Originally published as part of Texas Home Learning (THL)



25

Bluebonnet Learning mathematics products are designed to 
align to the TEKS based on student learning research

Stand-alone scope & sequence and modules

Isolated practice of skills by standard, at 
one point in the year

Prioritize procedural skill and fluency at 
expense of strong Tier-One instruction

Below grade-level tasks grounded in 
remediation

Problems requiring one word or numerical 
answer without justification

Strategic and coherent modules and lessons 
sequenced to build upon learning within modules and 
across grades

Concentrates time and effort on going deep on 
the most important topics for the grade level

Balances conceptual understanding, 
procedural skill and fluency, and application

All students working on grade-level tasks

Provides multiple opportunities for practice, 
discussion, representation, and writing

Materials Not Aligned with Research Materials Designed Based on Research



Kindergarten Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5

1 Numbers to 10 Sums and Differences to 10 Sums and Differences to 10
Properties of Multiplication & 
Division & Solving Problems 

with Units of 2-5 and 10

Place Value Rounding, and 
Algorithms for Addition and 

Subtraction
Place Value and Decimal

2 Two and Three Dimensional 
Shapes

Intro to Place Value through 
Addition and Subtraction 

Within 20

Addition and Subtraction of 
Length Units

Place Value and Problem 
Solving with Units of Measure

Unit Conversion and Problem 
Solving with Metric 

Measurement

Multi-Digit Whole Number and 
Decimal Operations

3 Comparison of Length, Weight, 
Capacity Numbers to 10

Ordering and Comparing 
Length Measurements and 

Numbers

Place Value, Counting, and 
Comparison of Numbers to 

1,200

Multiplication and Division with 
Units of 0, 1, 6-9, and Multiples 

of 10

Multi-digit Multiplication and 
Division

Addition and Subtraction of 
Fractions

4 Number Pairs, Addition and 
Subtraction to 10

Place Value, Comparison, 
Addition and Subtraction to 40

Addition and Subtraction within 
200 with Word Problems to 100 Multiplication and Area Angle Measure and Plane 

Figures
Multiplication and Division of 

Fractions

5 Numbers 10-20, Counting to 
100 and  Subtracting Work

Identifying, Composing and 
Partitioning Shapes

Addition and Subtraction within 
1,000 with Word Problems to 

1,000

Fractions and Numbers on the 
Number line

Fraction Equivalence, Ordering 
and Operations

Addition and Multiplication 
with Volume and Area

6 Analyzing, Comparing and 
Composing Shapes

Place Value, Comparison, 
Understanding Income with 

Addition and Subtraction to 100 

Foundations of Multiplication, 
Division and Area Financial Literacy and Data Introduction to Decimal and 

Financial Literacy 
Problem Solving with the 

Coordinate Plane

7 Problem Solving with Length, 
Money and Data

Geometry and Measurement 
Word Problems

Exploring Measurement with 
Multiplication and Data

8 Time, Shapes, and Fractions as 
Equal Parts of Shapes

ADSY ADSY ADSY ADSY ADSY ADSY

26

Bluebonnet Learning Math: A Research-Based Design
Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 K–5 Math Unit Topics 

Integrated ADSY units are 
provided to extend learning



Misconceptions

27

Bluebonnet Learning K–5 Math (1/2)

27

Module Overview

Terminology Detailed Lessons



28

Bluebonnet Learning K–5 Math (2/2)

28

Fluency Practice Problem Solving and Problem Sets Homework and Practice



30

Bluebonnet Learning Math: A Research-Based Design
Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 Secondary Mathematics Unit Topics 

Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Algebra I (Grades 8/9)

1 Composing and Decomposing Thinking Proportionally Transforming Geometric Objects Searching for Patterns

2 Relating Quantities Applying Proportionality Developing Function Foundations Exploring Constant Change

3 Moving Beyond Positive Quantities Reasoning Algebraically Data Data Everywhere Modeling Linear Equations and 
Inequalities 

4 Determining Unknown Qualities Analyzing Populations and 
Probabilities Modeling Linear Equations Investigating Growth and Decay

5 Describing Variability of Quantities Constructing and Measuring Applying Powers Maximizing and Minimizing

30



31

Bluebonnet Learning Grades 6–8 Math (1/2)

Topic Overview
Pacing Guide

Detailed Lessons

Student Responses



32

Bluebonnet Learning Grades 6–8 Math (2/2)

Worked Examples Family Guides Lessons Application Topic Practice Spaced Practice



33

Bluebonnet Learning Reading Language Arts (RLA) products align 
with the TEKS and student learning research

Unstructured approach to phonics & 
foundational skills

Skills-based English instruction

Units are not cross-curricular in design

Leveled reading in Tier-One instruction

Writing grounded personal experience

Lessons designed around direct instruction in phonics 
and sequences in a systematic way

Knowledge-based instruction, connecting 
topics within and across grades

Cross-curricular content to build knowledge in 
Science and Social Studies

All students reading grade-level, complex texts

Writing and responses based on evidence from text

Materials Not Aligned with Research Materials Designed Based on Research



34

Bluebonnet Learning Teaches Foundational Literacy 
(Phonics, Handwriting, Spelling, Grammar, etc.)

Kindergarten Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3

1 Head, Shoulders, Knees, and Toes; 
Listening and Counting

G Sounds and Spellings Review Grade 1 Review Chaining, Diction, Oral 
Reading  & Story Comprehension

Grade 2 Review  of Foundational Reading 
Skills

2 Blending Sounds, Pictures, and Words Nouns and Sentence Building Grade 1 Review Spelling, Contractions, Intro 
to Narrative Writing Process  

Vowel –Consonant-Vowel (VCV) syllable 
division patterns, Multiple Meaning Words, 
Affixes and Suffixes

3 Connecting Sounds and Syllables Verb Identification, Tense and Narrative 
Writing Spelling Alternatives for Vowel Sounds 1

Reading and Spelling Multisyllabic 
Words  Vowel-Consonant and Silent "e" 
(VCe)

4 Blending Sounds and Words Vowel Sounds, Syllables & Past Tense Verbs Spelling Alternatives for Vowel Sounds 2 Common Vowel Teams, Prefixes, Suffixes, 
and Homophones

5 Decodable Reading and Sentences Spelling Alternatives, Plurals, Nouns, Verbs 
and Adjectives

Spelling Alternatives for Vowel Sounds 3 + 
Phonemes

R-Controlled Multisyllabic Words, Vowel-
Consonant-Consonant-Consonant-Vowel 
(VCCCV) patterns 

6 Letter Sound Correspondence & 
Independent Reading intro 

Spelling Alternatives, Consonant Sounds, 
and Pronouns 

Spelling Alternatives for Vowel Sounds 4 + 
Code Knowledge for addition trade book 
reading 

Introducing Contractions, Final Stable 
Syllables, and Spelling Rules for Suffixes

7 Consonant Sounds and Spelling Vowel Sounds, Conjunctions, Commas, and 
Noun-Verb Agreement

Intro to Diphthongs, Homophones and 
Homographs, Determining Meaning with 
Suffixes

8 Double Letter Spellings  for Consonant 
Sounds 

Homophones, Vowel Teams, Abbreviations, 
and Affixes

9 Uppercase and Lowercase Letter shapes Review  of Homophones and Homographs, 
Suffixes, Diagraphs and Spelling Rules 

10 New Spelling Patterns, Affixes, and Final 
Stable Syllables, Abbreviations, Compound 
Words, and Idioms  



Students Receive Systematic, Explicit Direct Instruction in 
Phonics in Kinder through Grade 3



36

Bluebonnet Learning Includes Extensive Handwriting 
Practice in Print and Cursive



37

Bluebonnet Learning is Built with a Research-Based Design for RLA

Grade 3 Scope & Sequence Grade 3 Scope & Sequence
# Unit Topic

1 Classic Tales: The Wind in the Willows

2 Scales, Feathers, and Fur: Animal Classifications

3 The Human Body: Systems and Senses

4 Ancient Rome

5 Flash, Bang, Boom! Exploring Light and Sound

6 Astronomy: Our Solar System and Beyond

7 Native Americans Regions and Cultures

8 Early Explorations of North America

9 Colonial America

10 All That Jazz

# Unit Topic

1 Literacy All Around Us

2 Author’s Purpose & Craft: Examining Purpose and 
Messages

3 Fiction! Exploring Literary Elements

4 Discovering Types of Fiction in Traditional Literature

5 Discovering Informational Texts

6 Drama! Exploring Dramatic Structure

7 Discovering Poetry

8 Discovering Argument and Inquiry

9 Test Prep

10 Discovering Connections Across Genres

• Start with a standard and pick a text to teach to that 
standard. 

• Teach skills (like identifying cause and effect or main 
idea) in isolation.

• Start with a complex text and use multiple standards 
in service of understanding the meaning  of that text or 
its topic.

Traditional skills-based approach: Knowledge coherence approach:



38

Knowledge Map with Subject Area Focus
Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 K–5 RLA 

Literary

Science

Social Studies

Kindergarten Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5

1 Nursery Rhymes & Fables Sharing Stories Fairy Tales and Tall Tales The Wind in the Willows Personal Narratives Personal Narratives

2 The Five Senses The Human Body The Ancient Greek 
Civilization Animal Classification Eureka! The Renaissance

3 Fairy Tales and Folktales Early American Civilization Stories of the Ancient 
Greeks The Human Body Letters from Heaven Early American 

Civilizations

4 Plants Astronomy The War of 1812 Ancient Rome The Middle Ages Don Quixote

5 Farms This Planet Rocks Cycles of Nature Exploring Sight and Sound American Revolution Poetry

6 Colonial & Native 
Americans Animals and Habitats Insects Astronomy Treasure Island Midsummer Nights Dream

7 Serving Our Neighbors Fairy Tales The US Civil War Native American Cultures Poetry World War II

8 Kings and Queens American Independence The Human Body Early Explorations of N 
America Geology Chemical Matter

9 Seasons and Weather Frontier Explorers Land of Opportunity Colonial America Energy Juneteenth and Beyond

10 America: Our Great 
Country Adventure Stories Fighting for a Cause All That Jazz Novel:  Number the Stars Novel:  Lion, Witch, and 

Wardrobe

11 Exploring Art Flight Story of Aviation



39

Bluebonnet Learning Provides Structured Support for Teachers

39

Unit Overviews

Teacher Background 
Knowledge

Aligned, Embedded 
Assessments

Language Supports



40

Bluebonnet Learning Student Materials Example

40

Reading Passages Comprehension Practice GlossariesParent Support Letters

Rich Student-
Facing Texts



Texas Education Code §31.0751 requires school systems to adopt an 
Instructional Material Transition Plan before they are able to access 
the $20 per student annual print funding for SBOE-approved OER 
materials.
Proposed rule 19 TAC §67.1315 spells out the requirements of the 
locally-approved Instructional Material Transition Plan. 
The district’s plan must ensure:
• timely communication with all stakeholders, 
• operational and logistics considerations such as procurement and 

distribution of print materials, 
• development of aligned master schedules, including protected 

planning and instructional time, 
• clear expectations for implementation and internalization,
• stakeholder communication if materials have been modified,
• the maintenance of instructional flexibility as required by TEC 

§28.0027, and 
• initial and ongoing professional learning for teachers using the 

materials. 
Per statute, districts that participate in the Strong Foundations program 
automatically satisfy this planning requirement. 

41

Only for OER:

Before accessing new 
funding to print 
Bluebonnet, you must 
adopt an Instructional 
Material Transition Plan.

Participating in Strong 
Foundations complies 
with this requirement.



Next Steps for Districts



Considerations for Adoption of SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials

LEAs currently implementing Pilot 
CER V4 (LASO 1.0, LASO 2.0, TCLAS)

• Are you planning to convert to the 
approved Edition 1? If yes, when? 
What is your transition plan and 
what subject/grade(s) will you 
prioritize?

• Are you planning to continue the 
implementation of Pilot CER V4? If 
yes, future considerations will 
include funding, printing, and 
product support.

• Consider the funding opportunities

• Consider communications plan

43

LEAs that want to switch to an
SBOE-approved product

• Will you adopt an SBOE-approved 
OER Edition 1 product? If yes, what 
is your transition plan and what 
subject/grade(s) will you prioritize?

• Will you adopt an SBOE-approved 
HQIM product? If yes, what 
subject/grade(s) will you prioritize?

• Consider the funding opportunities

• Consider communications plan

LEAs that choose to take no action

• Are your phonics instructional 
materials compliant (TAC §74.2001 )?

• Has three-cueing been eliminated 
from instructional practice (TEC, 
§28.0062. (a-1))?

• Are you compliant with the 
requirements for Planning and 
Noninstructional Duties of Teachers 
(TEC §21.4045)?

Option A Option B Option C



• Review and compare the materials approved by 
the SBOE on the new IMRA website. 

• Review the “State Board of Education (SBOE)-Approved 
Instructional Materials Entitlements and the new List of 
Approved Instructional Materials” TAA.

• For a deeper understanding of instructional materials 
funding, visit the Instructional Materials Funding web page 
and view the Instructional Materials Funding Webinar.

• Apply for Strong Foundations
o Planning: Support for selecting instructional 

materials aligned to research-based instructional 
strategies.

o Implementation: Ready to start Bluebonnet 
Learning

•  Reach out to the ESC for additional support

44

Next Steps

https://im.tea.texas.gov/
https://tea.texas.gov/academics/instructional-materials/procure-instructional-materials-in-emat/instructional-materials-funding
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nVKK2KHXesU

	High-Quality Instructional Materials and School Supports Provided by House Bill 1605 
	Why are High-Quality Instructional Materials (HQIM) Important?
	Far Too Few Students Are on Grade-Level in Reading and Math
	Many teachers are spending hours developing curriculum
	Many Students are Getting Lessons That Are Not at Grade-Level
	HB 1605 Overview
	SBOE Instructional Materials Review and Approval (IMRA) Criteria
	The SBOE Established a Multi-Year Plan to Complete Reviews of Instructional Materials
	Full- and Partial-subject instructional materials contain all the following: 
	SBOE IMRA Cycle 2024 Timeline
	In November of 2024, the SBOE created a list of approved instructional materials and a list of rejected instructional materials closing the first year of the IMRA process. 
	What Does This Mean for School Systems, Now?
	Updates in December 2024
	Districts Can Leverage the Information to Better Inform Instructional Materials Selection and Procurement Decisions. 
	Instruction Materials Funding:�Allotment and Entitlement State Funds Defined

	Updates in December 2024
	New SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials Funding Scenario
	Instructional Material Decisions are Local in Texas
	Bluebonnet Learning Overview
	HB 1605 Overview
	SBOE-Approved Bluebonnet Learning Materials are available for Schools to Order in Print for the 2025-26 SY
	Example Bluebonnet Print Order Procurement Scenario with New State Supports – Small District
	Example Bluebonnet Print Order Procurement Scenario with New State Supports – Large District
	Evolution of TEA’s Instructional Materials:  Using Feedback from Texas Educators and Parents to Improve Materials Quality
	Bluebonnet Learning mathematics products are designed to align to the TEKS based on student learning research
	Bluebonnet Learning Math: A Research-Based Design�Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 K–5 Math Unit Topics 

	Bluebonnet Learning K–5 Math (1/2)
	Bluebonnet Learning K–5 Math (2/2)
	Bluebonnet Learning Math: A Research-Based Design�Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 Secondary Mathematics Unit Topics 
	Bluebonnet Learning Grades 6–8 Math (1/2)
	Bluebonnet Learning Grades 6–8 Math (2/2)
	Bluebonnet Learning Reading Language Arts (RLA) products align with the TEKS and student learning research
	Bluebonnet Learning Teaches Foundational Literacy �(Phonics, Handwriting, Spelling, Grammar, etc.)
	Students Receive Systematic, Explicit Direct Instruction in Phonics in Kinder through Grade 3
	Bluebonnet Learning Includes Extensive Handwriting Practice in Print and Cursive
	Bluebonnet Learning is Built with a Research-Based Design for RLA
	Knowledge Map with Subject Area Focus�Bluebonnet Learning Edition 1 K–5 RLA 


	Bluebonnet Learning Provides Structured Support for Teachers
	Bluebonnet Learning Student Materials Example
	Only for OER:��Before accessing new funding to print Bluebonnet, you must adopt an Instructional Material Transition Plan.��Participating in Strong Foundations complies with this requirement.
	Next Steps for Districts
	Considerations for Adoption of SBOE-Approved Instructional Materials
	Next Steps

